
 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 24 May 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Jon Antoniazzi 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales

Pre - meeting (09.15 - 09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Inquiry into Perinatal Mental Health - Evidence session 1 

(09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 44)  

 

Rhiannon Hedge, Senior Policy and Campaigns Officer - Mind Cymru 

Josie Anderson, Senior Policy and Public Affairs Officer - Bliss 

Dr Sarah Witcombe-Hayes, Senior Policy Researcher - NSPCC 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

CYPE(5)-16-17 - Papur | Paper 1 -  Mind 

CYPE(5)-16-17 - Papur | Paper 2 -  Bliss 

CYPE(5)-16-17 - Papur | Paper 3 -  Joint response from NSPCC Wales, The 

National Centre for Mental Health and Mind Cymru. 

 

Break 10.30 - 10.40 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Inquiry into Perinatal Mental Health - Evidence session 2 

(10.40 - 11.40) (Pages 45 - 55)  

 

Helen Rogers, Director - Royal College of Midwives Wales  

Sarah Fox, Professional Policy Advisor - Royal College of Midwives 

Jane Hanley, Perinatal Mental Health Specialist - Institute of Health Visitors  

Sharon Fernandez, Institute of Health Visitors 

 

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-16-17 - Papur | Paper 4 - Royal College of Midwives 

CYPE(5)-16-17 - Papur | Paper 5 - Institute of Heath Visitors 

 

4 Inquiry into Perinatal Mental Health - Evidence session 3 

(11.40 - 12.40)   

 

Ian Jones, Professor of Psychiatry - Maternal Mental Health Alliance  

 

5 Paper(s) to note 

(12.40)   

 

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education 

 (Pages 56 - 57)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-16-17 – Papur | Paper 6 - i'w nodi | to note 

 

Letter from the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language 

 (Page 58)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-16-17 – Papur | Paper 7 - i'w nodi | to note 

 



Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education following the meeting on 5 April 

 (Pages 59 - 62)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-16-17 – Papur | Paper 8 - i'w nodi | to note 

 

Letter from the Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee 

 (Pages 63 - 65)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-16-17 – Papur | Paper 9 - i'w nodi | to note 

 

Letter from the Children's Commissioner for Wales - The Right Way: A Child's 

Approach 

 (Pages 66 - 82)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-16-17 – Papur | Paper 10 - i'w nodi | to note 

 

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children 

 (Pages 83 - 84)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-16-17 – Papur | Paper 11 - i'w nodi | to note 

 

Letter from the First Minister to the Children's Commissioner for Wales 

 (Pages 85 - 90)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-16-17 – Papur | Paper 12 - i'w nodi | to note 

 

Letter from the Police and Crime Commissioner for South Wales 

 (Page 91)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-16-17 – Papur | Paper 13 - i'w nodi | to note 

  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru | National Assembly for Wales 

CYPE(5)-16-17 – Papur | Paper 1 

 

Children, Young People and Education Committee: Inquiry into Perinatal 

Mental Health  

Response from Mind Cymru  

1. Who we are 

1.1 We're Mind, the mental health charity for England and Wales. We believe 

no one should have to face a mental health problem alone. We provide 

advice and support to empower anyone experiencing a mental health 

problem. We campaign to improve services, raise awareness and promote 

understanding. 

2. Introduction 

2.1 Mind Cymru welcomes the opportunity to respond to the committee’s 

inquiry. Perinatal mental health is an area in which we have worked for a 

number of years, through our ‘Two in Mind’
[...]
support parents and infants through the perinatal period must 

be joined-up and consistent in their approach. One negative experience can 

deter someone from seeking the support they need. Examples of best 

practice being well communicated will be crucial as services continue to 

develop.  

4. The prevalence and cost of perinatal mental health problems  

4.1 Perinatal mental health problems affect up to 20% of women at some 

point during pregnancy or in the year after childbirth. This might be a new 

mental health problem or another episode of a mental health problem they 

have experienced before.  

4.2 Types of perinatal mental health problems include perinatal depression 

and anxiety, post-partum psychosis, PTSD and perinatal OCD. Some women 

also experience eating problems around pregnancy. 

4.3 Research commissioned by the Maternal Mental Health Alliance and 

published in 2014 found that ‘taken together, perinatal depression, anxiety 

and psychosis carry a total long-term cost to society of about £8.1 billion for 

each one-year cohort of births in the UK. This is equivalent to a cost of just 

under £10,000 for every single birth in the country’1. The financial incentive 

                                                           
1 https://www.centreformentalhealth.org.uk/costs-of-perinatal-mh-problems 

Pack Page 25



for investing in prevention and ensuring people get speedy access to support 

is clear; where support is not accessible or available in the first instance, 

many will need more intensive and more costly support further down the 

line. 

4.4 In a survey of 644 people in Wales conducted by Mind in March 2016, we 

asked the question; if you experienced a mental health problem during 

pregnancy or during the first year of your child’s life, did you receive the 

support you needed for your mental health problem? 46% of people said no, 

43% said yes and 11% of people said they weren’t sure. Since that survey 

there has been de
[...]
 

The Royal College of Midwives 

8th Floor, Eastgate House, 35-43 Newport Road, Cardiff, CF24 0AB 

  

 

 

The Royal College of Midwives’ response to National Assembly for 

Wales’ Children, Young People and Education Committees Inquiry into 

Perinatal Mental Health 

 

The Royal College of Midwives (RCM) is the trade union and 

professional organisation that represents the vast majority of 

practising midwives in the UK. It is the only such organisation run by 

midwives for midwives. The RCM is the voice of midwifery, providing 

excellence in representation, professional leadership, education and 

influence for and on behalf of midwives. We actively support and 

campaign for improvements to maternity services and provide 

professional leadership for one of the most established clinical 

disciplines. 

 

The RCM welcomes the opportunity to respond to this consultation and 

our views are set out below. 

 

Background 

 

The RCM finds it shocking that suicide is a leading cause of death of 

women during pregnancy and particularly up to one year after the birth 

of baby.  Also, 

 

 Approximately 10-15% of women suffer from some form of 

mental health problems during pregnancy or following the birth 

of a child 

 Approximately  15-20% of women suffer from postnatal 

depression 

 

Perinatal mental ill health is devastating not only for women but also 

children, partners and wider family.   

8th Floor, Eastgate House 
35-43 Newport Road 
Cardiff 
CF24 0AB 
Tele:  0300 303 0444 
Fax:   02920 228333 
Email: info@rcm.org.uk 

Pack Page 45

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 - 2 -   

 
 

 

The RCM therefore welcomed the significant investment set aside by 

Welsh Government in 2016 for improving mental health services for 

pregnant women and new mothers.  £1.5 million (per year) allocated 

for women with perinatal illnesses has had the opportunity to 

transform services in many Health Boards.  It has been a significant 

step forward and has result
[...]
ast several 

years as it has a profound long-term effect on many families.  A 

caring, compassionate service that can be delivered in a timely and 

appropriate manner by skilled professionals is within our capabilities. 

This should be an achievable goal within the short to medium term. 

 

The Royal College of Midwives 

May 2017  

Pack Page 49



Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru | National Assembly for Wales 

CYPE(5)-16-17 – Papur | Paper 5 

 

 
Institute of Health Visiting 

Royal Society for Public Health 
John Snow House 

59 Mansell St 
London 
E1 8AN 

 
15/05/2017 

 
 
 
The Institute of Health Visiting response to National Assembly for Wales’ Children, Young 
People and Education Committees Inquiry into Perinatal Mental Health  
  
The Institute of Health Visiting, (established in 2012) is a charity, academic body and 
professional organisation whose charitable objectives are to improve outcomes for children 
and families and reduce health inequalities through strengthened health visiting services. 
 
The iHV provides professional leadership for and on behalf of all health visitors across the 
UK. The work of the Institute is supported through: 
  

• Education and training 
• Quality assurance processes 
• Research  
• Creating new leadership in the profession 
• Working in partnership 

 
The iHV really do believe that there is “no health without mental health” and have been very 
conspicuous in the campaign for improved perinatal mental health services across the UK. 
Indeed staff involved have worked in this arena for at least 20 years. Our national actions 
include but are not limited to: 
 

• Being an active member of the operations and stakeholders groups of the 
Maternal Mental Health Alliance 

• Creation of PMH Champions * 
• Creating face to face perinatal mental health (PMH) Champions Forums in the 12 

Strategic Clinical Network Regions across England 
• Being a member of NHS England Clinical Reference Group for PMH 
• Attending annual M
[...]
evolved competence is protected; 

- principles of effective law making are being observed; 

- the Welsh people, stakeholder and organisations have sufficient opportunity 

to contribute to the legislative processes established by the Bill;  

- the Bill enables the Assembly to exercise appropriate control over delegated 

powers provided by the Bill; and 

- the Welsh Government’s response is sufficient.  

 

The External Affairs Committee is preparing to gather evidence during the first 

half of the Summer Term, with a view to reporting in early June. Should you wish 

to respond to this letter, then I would be grateful for responses by Friday 2 June 

2017. 

We are planning to continue our scrutiny of this legislation (and the implications it 

has throughout and following the Brexit process) should the Great Repeal Bill be 

introduced later in the year and I will write to you again should the timescales for 

this become clearer. 

Pack Page 64



 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

David Rees AM 

Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 65



 

 

 

11 April 2017  

Dear Colleague,                 

Re: The Right Way: A Child’s Rights Approach 

We live in an era where public sector leaders in Wales are expected to stretch the public purse like never 

before. Finding new ways of dealing with increased demands and limited resource is a challenge I want to 

help overcome.  

This new guide is intended to bring to life the real, positive impact public services in Wales can have on 

delivering a Children’s Rights Approach – an approach that will have meaningful impact on how Wales 

responds to and safeguards the long term needs of its children. 

As Wales’ children’s champion I aspire to a Wales where all children and young people have an equal 

chance to be the best they can be.  But the reality in Wales is that too many children are living in poverty, 

many children do not have the opportunities to deve
[...]
ons of the Convention (including articles 23, 28 and 29). The 
Bill does this by placing duties on governing bodies and local authorities to consider 
whether children and young people have additional learning needs; to determine and 
set out, in an individual development plan, the provision to meet any such needs and 
to secure that provision. Children and young people have rights to request reviews of 
their plan and to receive copies of it.   
 

Pack Page 86



3 
 

Through the Bill, children and young people have rights to bring their own appeals 
and claims to the tribunal, with assistance from adults where appropriate.  The Bill 
also provides rights for children and young people to independent advocacy 
services, to ensure that their voice is heard. Crucially, section 6 of the Bill requires 
those exercising functions under the Bill to have regard to (among other things) the 
views, wishes and feelings of the child or young person concerned.  
 
I have attached a summary of our analysis of how the specific provisions of the Bill 
address the relevant articles of the Convention. 
 
It is intended there will be further guidance on these duties in the Additional Learning 
Needs Code, which will be made by the Welsh Ministers. In preparing the Code, 
Welsh Ministers will be subject to the duty in the 2011 Measure.  
 
I am grateful to you for the collaborative approach you and your office have taken to 
the development of the Bill and wider transformation programme and I know that the 
Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language is too. We share your vision for 
children and young people in Wales and are keen to continue working closely 
together to deliver this. 
 
I am copying this letter to the Chair of the National Assembly’s Children, Young 
People and Education Committee. 
 

Yours sincerely 

      
CARWYN JONES 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 87



4 
 

Annex 
 

Summary of applicable part of UNCRC 
Article 

 ALN Bill section 

Article 
[...]
 and the legal entitlements for 
children and young people with ALN 
under the Bill. Where a child or young 
person requires additional learning 
provision to enable them to learn, the Bill 
provides for this. Local authorities and 
governing bodies must put the provision 
in place (sections 10 and 12). 
Furthermore, there are appealable and 
enforceable rights in the Education 
Tribunal. 
 

Article 29 
 
State parties agree that the education of 
the child shall be directed to the 
development of the child’s personality, 
talents and mental and physical abilities 
to their fullest potential. 
 

This principle is reflected within the 
enforceable rights that are outlined in 
this table, and will be secured through 
the Bill. 

Article 31 
 
State parties recognise the right of the 
child to rest and leisure, to engage in 
play and recreational activities 
appropriate to the age of the child. 
 

The age range of the Bill is from 0-25 
and therefore includes very young 
children who learn through play.     

 

Pack Page 90



CYPE(5)-16-17 – Papur | Paper 13 - i'w nodi | to note

Pack Page 91

Agenda Item 5.8


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Perinatal Mental Health - Evidence session 1
	CYPE(5)-16-17 - Papur | Paper 1 -  Mind
	CYPE(5)-16-17 - Papur | Paper 2 -  Bliss
	CYPE(5)-16-17 - Papur | Paper 3 -  Joint response from NSPCC Wales, The National Centre for Mental Health and Mind Cymru.

	3 Inquiry into Perinatal Mental Health - Evidence session 2
	CYPE(5)-16-17 - Papur | Paper 5 - Institute of Heath Visitors

	5.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education
	5.2 Letter from the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language
	5.3 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education following the meeting on 5 April
	5.4 Letter from the Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee
	5.5 Letter from the Children's Commissioner for Wales - The Right Way: A Child's Approach
	5.6 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children
	5.7 Letter from the First Minister to the Children's Commissioner for Wales
	5.8 Letter from the Police and Crime Commissioner for South Wales





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 24 May 2017 

Meeting time: 09.33 - 12.51

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4167 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Lynne Neagle AM (Chair) 

Michelle Brown AM 

John Griffiths AM 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Darren Millar AM 

Witnesses: 

Rhiannon Hedge, Mind Cymru 

Josie Anderson, Bliss 

Dr Sarah Witcombe, Hayes, National Society for the 

Prevention of Cruelty to Children – NSPCC 

Helen Rogers, Royal College of Midwives Wales 

Sarah Fox, Royal College of Midwives 

Jane Hanley, Institute of Health Visitors 

Sharon Fernandez, Institute of Health Visitors 

Ian Jones, Maternal Mental Health Alliance 

Committee Staff: 
Jon Antoniazzi (Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/4a3ba716-c3ab-4375-b3f2-e2ebfbb4703f?autostart=True


Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF KB) View as HTML (KB) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed Members. Apologies were received from Hefin David, Julie Morgan 

and Mohammad Asghar, there were no substitutes.    

 

2 Inquiry into Perinatal Mental Health - Evidence session 1  

The Committee heard evidence from Mind, Bliss and the NSPCC.  

 

3 Inquiry into Perinatal Mental Health - Evidence session 2  

The Committee heard evidence from the Royal College of Midwives Wales and the 

Institute of Health Visitors.  

 

4 Inquiry into Perinatal Mental Health - Evidence session 3  

The Committee heard evidence from the Maternal Mental Health Alliance.  

 

5 Paper(s) to note  

The papers were noted.  

 

5.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education  

5.2 Letter from the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language  

5.3 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education following the meeting on 5 April 

5.4 Letter from the Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee  

5.5 Letter from the Children's Commissioner for Wales-The Right Way: A Child's 

Approach  

5.6 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children  

5.7 Letter from the First Minister to the Children's Commissioner for Wales  

5.8 Letter from the Police and Crime Commissioner for South Wales  

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=15155
http://www.senedd.cynulliad.cymru/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=15155

